

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 561 OF 2008

P.K. Narayanan Raja ...Appellant

versus

Ambika & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned have been filed against Judgment and order dated 23rd December, 2004 of the High Court of Madras, Madurai Bench, at Madurai in S.A. No. 19 of 1995.

It is submitted that there are three Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate. Respondent No. 3 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 25th July, 2005.

Service of notice is complete.

Original record has been received from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court in this Registry and the same is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the appellant has filed statement of cases and the same has been included in the appeal paper books. Counsel for the Respondents have not filed statement of case so far.

It is further humbly submitted that Order XV Rule 39 of SCR, 1966 says that where a respondent fails to lodge the statement of case within the time prescribed, the appeal shall, subject to the provision contained in the proviso to sub-rule (2) of Rule 35, be set down exparte against respondent in defeat.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court for pre-final hearing with this
office report.

Dated this, the 16th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Advocate.
Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate

vk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR