

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.561/2008

P.K. NARAYANAN RAJA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

AMBIKA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-08-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Appellant(s) V. Ramasubramanian, AOR

For Respondent(s) M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR
Ms. C. Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. V. Senthil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S. Peer Mohammad, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The question of applicability of the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 is to be considered in the present appeal. However, we find that one another suit for partition has been filed prior to the coming into force of this Act.

In view of the order of this Court reported as *R. Rajagopal Reddy (D) By LRS. v. Padmini Chandrasekharan (D) by LRS.*- (1995) 2 SCC 630, the Act would not be applicable to the partition suit which was filed prior to coming into force of the Act.

In this view of the matter, learned counsel for the parties shall find out the current status of the partition suit.

List this matter after two weeks.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER(CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER

